
INFORMATION BY TELECOMMUNICATION THAT PRODUCES 
A WRITING/DÉNONCIATION PAR TÉLÉCOMMUNICATION QUI 

Court Identifier: 2040 - P - R - A 

Court File Number: 244069 

Type Reference: BC 

lnfo. Seq. Number: 10 REND LA COMMUNICATION SOUS FORME ÉCRITE 
CANADA: 
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
PROVINCE DE LA COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 

Agency File Number: 401:22-66177 
VCRT:21-132224-09 

DNA: K File: SOR: 

Pursuant to Section 508.1 (2) of the Criminal Code and/or Section 13.1 of the Offence Act (British Columbia)/ 
Suivant le parJgraphe 508.1 (2) du Code criminel et/ou l'article 13.1 de l'Offence Act (Colombie-Britannique) 

ln the Provincial Court of British Columbia/Dans le tribunal provincial de la Colombie-Britannique. 

This is the information of/ Les présentes constituent la dénonciation de E. Denny , a Court Liaison 
Officer (the "informant"/ le "dénonciateur") of/ de Vancouver, BC submitted before a justice by 
telecommunication that produces a writing / transmise à un juge de paix, par télécommunication qui rend la communication 
sous forme écrite. 

The Informant says that he/she has reasonable and probable grounds to believe and does believe that: / Le(la) 
dénonciateur(trice) déclare qu'il(elle) a des motifs raisonnables et probables de croire et croit effectivement que: 

Count 1 

Patrick Henry FOX, on or about the 21 st day of April, 2022, at or near Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, while bound 
by a probation order made by The Honourable Judge Denhoff on February 25, 2022, did without reasonable excuse fail to comply 
with such order by failing to report as directed, contrary to Section 733.1 (1) of the Criminal Code. 

Count 2 

Patrick Henry FOX, on or about the 16th day of May, 2022, at or near Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, while bound 
by a probation order made by The Honourable Judge Denohoff on February 25, 2022, did without reasonable excuse fail to comply 
with the following condition or direction, Condition 4: within 48 hours of your release from custody, you shall take all necessary 
steps to ensure that any website, social media page or any other publication, which you have authored, created, maintained or 
contributed to, which contains any information, statements, comments, videos, pictures which refer to or depict, by name or 
description, Desiree Capuano or any of her friends, relatives, employers or co-workers, including the websites published under the 
demain www.desireecapuano.com and www.desicapuano.com are not longer available via the internet or any other means, 
contrary to Section 733.1 (1) of the Criminal Code. 

ED Initiais 

PCR822 04/2019 
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Court File Number: 244069 
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REND LA COMMUNICATION SOUS FORME ÉCRITE 
CANADA: 

lnfo. Seq. Number: 10 

Agency File Number: 401 :22-66177 
VCRT:21-132224-09 PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

PROVINCE DE LA COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE DNA: K File: SOR: 

Pursuant to Section 508.1 (2) of the Criminal Code and/or Section 13.1 of the Offence Act (British Columbia)/ 
Suivant le paragraphe 508.1 (2) du Code criminel et/ou l'article 13.1 de l'Offence Act (Colombie-Britannique) 

Count 3 

Patrick Henry FOX, on or about the 16th day of May, 2022, at or near Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, while bound 
by a probation order made by The Honourable Judge Denhoff on February 25, 2022, did without reasonable excuse fail to comply 
with the following condition or direction: Condition 6: You shall not disseminate, distribute, publish or make publicly available in any 
manner whatsoever, directly or indirectly, information, statements, comments, videos or photographs which refer to or depict, by 
name or description, Desiree Capuano, or any of her friends, relatives, employers or co-workers, contrary to Section 733.1 (1) of 
the Criminal Code. 

Pursuant to Section 508.1 (2) of the Criminal Code and/ or 
Section 13.1 of the Offence Act (British Columbia) the Informant states 
that all matters contained in this information are true to my knowledge 
and belief. 

Dated/Fait le May 17, 2022 

at/a Vancouver 
British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique 

Suivant le paragraphe 508.1 (2) du Code criminal et/ ou l'article 13.1 
de l'Offence Act (Colombie-Britannique), le dénonciateur(trice) déclare 
qu'il/elle croit vrais, au meilleur de sa connaissance, les 
renseignements contenus dans la dénonciation. 

Signature of Informant / Signature du(de la) dénonciateur(trice) 

I certify this information was received by me by means of telecommunication that produces a writing at / Je certifie que j'ai recu la présente 
dénonciation par un moyen de télécommunication qui rend la communication sous forme écrite à 

    m, on/le 2022 at/à , British Columbia/Colombie-Britannique 

time/heure date city/municipality ville/municipalité 

Process/Acte 
de procédure: confirmed 

A Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of BrBritish Columbia I Un juge de 
paix dans et pour la province de la Columbie-Britannique. 

Name/nom: 

PCR822 04/2019 

A Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of British Columbia/ Un juge 
de paix dans et pour la province de la Columbie-Britannique. 
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